CUMBERLAND TOWNSHIP ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-176

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15, PART 3, SECTION 15-301, SUBSECTION 2 OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CUMBERLAND CODE OF ORDINANCES ENTITLED "PARKING PROHIBITED AT CERTAIN TIMES IN CERTAIN LOCATIONS" TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC TIMES WHEN PARKING IS PROHIBITED ALONG BALTIMORE PIKE

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Cumberland Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania deems it to be in the best interest and the general welfare of the citizens and residents of the Township to amend Chapter 15, Part 3, Section 15-301, Subsection 2 of the Township of Cumberland Code of Ordinances entitled "Parking prohibited at certain times in certain locations" to provide specific times when parking is prohibited along Baltimore Pike.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by the Board of Supervisors of Cumberland Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania, and it is enacted and ordained as follows:

SECTION 1: Chapter 15, Part 3, Section 15-301, Subsection 2 of the Township of Cumberland Code of Ordinances entitled, "Parking prohibited at certain times in certain locations" shall be amended to read as follows:

2. Parking prohibited at certain times in certain locations:

Parking Prohibited	Road	Side	Between
8:00 PM TO 6:00 AM	Baltimore Pike	East	From a point 2,500 feet south of Wainwright Avenue to Wainwright Avenue
8:00 PM TO 6:00 AM	Baltimore Pike	West	Wainwright Avenue to a point 2,500 feet South

SECTION 2: Repealer. All provisions of previous Ordinances of the Township of Cumberland Code of Ordinances which are contrary to this Ordinance are expressly repealed.

SECTION 3: Savings Clause. In all other respects, Chapter 15 of the Township of Cumberland Code of Ordinances shall remain as previously enacted and ordained.

SECTION 4: Severability. In any word, phrase, sentence, part, section, subsection, or other portion of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is declared

void, unconstitutional, or invalid for any reason, then such work, phrase, sentence, part, section, subsection, or other portion, or the proscribed application thereof, shall be severable and the remaining provisions of this ordinance and all applications thereof, not having been declared void, unconstitutional, or invalid, shall remain in full force and effect

SECTION 5: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after adoption.

ENACTED, ORDAINED, AND APPROVED this 22nd day of Octaber 2019.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CUMBERLAND TOWNSHIP, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Carol Merryman
Township Secretary

Barbara Underwood, Chairperson